[RoNovosT

OWNER'S
MANUAL

ILI-\\'|'BE

Models
P-6200 & P-6300

No. C102 06/93







TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section

8 ~3 &N

Item Page
INErOAUCHION .ucocririreccsssessmsminesmmnmssssmsnisssnssrsnssnisnssssssssnssnsnssnsssssssnnsanssssssssesssssasssnes cersriess D
SALELY coovsinccenssssiiiiiiicseisssssammmsssnssssssssssssssssssrnssasssnssnsssssasssssssssanastantn veessssines 6
General SAfELY ....ceoceeiii e e e e e nar e 6
Safety i OPEration ........coiiiieeiiririreeeei e sb bt e nra bt sse s 6
Safety with Maintenance .......cc.vcvevriieiirerineseeiseresee e sresssss rhebersssss s s 7
Safety in TTANSPOLT ..v.iieieiieeriiicieeree st ebe b bete bbb e e st s sbens 7
Safety 1N STOFAZE ...veeveieeeer ettt ae et sa s bbb sa e neas 7
Decals ... verssnstsanerassasns 8
Safety DECALS ..ovveeeeee e e e e 8
Maintenance DECALS .......ceviiiceecereccr et a s e b s ne s 9
SIAFE-UP s weens 10
Basic Start-up Procedures ..ot ssese s sne e 10
Ground Preparation.........ccoeeeneecinieiesneiesess e e s s e asa s s ssesan s 11
Adjustments of STIATUDE ...vcvvvviviriirirrsrcesneee s sss e sersessssssstesressaens 11
INStallation OF TUDE ......cocviiiiirercececesee e ves s cbesse s e be b cbes s sebosnesas 13
OPEIALION crecveveririrrereresrermrisresisisseeresseeressosssrsssess essessssessasessesasssrssresersssensssesserassaans 15
MAINLENANICE o.vvueireernsrmsnsenssassssassassssassssassssassassesassansrasassasnassassssasses -17
STOTAZE creererrsrersaisessressnsnnssassassassassasssssassassassassassassaassnnsansnssassassassses .18
SPeCIfiCAtIiONS 1ivviiiicrersecsassrsssssansassnsssssassassassassassssssssssesassnassasssnssnssssssssansrnssasssnsne w19
Parts List cceveeriarinnne teesnesansrassnssansnstenrsanssasranertane w20
SilaTube P-6200 ASSEINDLY .ocveveeereecereecerre et esisve s sesseste s essesessssseveesns 20
SilaTube P-6300 ASSEMDLY cvvveviiirieciiieiinresscessssiserssnesisiessssssessesssessesesssssereesns 22
Detail of Arch Model P-6200 ..........cccoovirrvreciiiniiiinccsennneseseseseesssesesesseesns 24
Detail of Arch Model P-6300 ...........cccoovviimreciiienere e sressssesaees 25
Automatic System Detail ........occoeviiiiiiiiiiiiiir e s e 26
ATCH CYLINART ..ovecveiiiiieccec e sae s e s e et s be s enesbesnn s s bssnene 27
Pusher Cylinder # 20E72 .......ooviiiiiii et ctesss s sass e s e s ees 28

5 Spool Control Valve # 32000 ...........ccoiveveciiireci v s e sve e

1 Spool Control Valve # 32003

Engine Assembly With PUMD ...t
Front Hub HI000 ...t sceesie s s s aesre e s son
Rear HUb HS11 oot esee st ses s e s s

Hydraulic System ..........coov0.0.
Torque Chart ...........

Warranty ....eceeeee.







INTRODUCTION

CONGRATULATIONS!

Thank you for choosing PRONOVOST. We are
confident this equipment will meet your requirements
in terms of quality, performance and reliability.

This manual was prepared to assist you in the safe
operation of your new SilaTube. It contains important
information which will help you achieve excellent
returns with your tubing-machine for years to come,

Please read this manual completely before operating
your SilaTube and keep it for future reference.

Before starting the machine, you or any other person
who will be operating the SilaTube must familiarize
yourself with the safety recommendations and the
operating instructions. Please read carefully and be
sure to understand and follow all recommendations
and procedures.

In this manual, the right and left sides of the SilaTube
are identified while standing at the discharge end of
the machine and facing it.

If you require additional information on your
SilaTube, please contact your PRONOVOST Dealer.

NOW take a moment to enter the model, serial number
and the date of purchase of your SilaTube in the space
provided.

When ordering parts from your Dealer, please refer to
these numbers for a fast and efficient service. Use
PRONOVOST parts for replacement.

The model and serial numbers are on the name plate
shown on Fig. 1.

Figure 1

MODEL:

SERIAL NO.:

ANEANEAN

DATE OF PURCHASE:




SAFETY

GENERAL SAFETY
WHEN YOU SEE THIS SYMBOL

ATTENTION!

BE ALERT
YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED

This symbol «<SAFETY ALERT» is used in this
manual and on the safety decals on the SilaTube. It
warns you of the possibility of danger. Carefully read,
understand and follow all safety recommendations
before operating the SilaTube.

1) Careful operation is the best assurance against
accidents. Carefully read this manual and the
motor manual and follow all recommendations
before operating your SilaTube. It is the owner’s
responsibility to make sure that anyone who will
operate the SilaTube will read these manuals
before operating the equipment.

2) Never let a child operate the SilaTube.

3) Do not modify the SilaTube. Any non authorized
modification may affect the efficiency and/or
safety of the equipment.

4) Never operate the SilaTube with defective parts or
is damaged in any way. Have it repaired before
operating.

5) Make sure all fasteners are in place and properly
secured or tightened. Refer to torque chart on
page 36.

6) Avoid wearing loose fitting clothing when
working with the SilaTube. These could get
entangled in moving parts of the equipment and
cause accidents.

7} Keep motor clean and exempt of dust and debris.

8) Before using the SilaTube, inspect the area where
it is to be used and remove any object which could
hamper normal operation or damage the plastic
tube.

9) Hydraulic fluids under pressure can damage your
skin. Do not use your hands to locate a leak.

10) Plastic bags are impervious to air. Keep them
away from children to avoid suffocation.

11} When using a tractor equipped with a spear, be
extremely careful. Always lower the spear to the
ground before leaving your tractor.

12} Do not store, spill or use fuel near a flame, a hot
enging or stove.

SAFETY IN OPERATION

1} Be sure there are no obstructions around the
equipment and that no one stands near the
SilaTube when in operation.

2) Always refuel equipment when outside and away
from flames or sparks.

3) Never run the engine inside. Do not operate the
engine in a confined or non ventilated area.
Carbon moneoxide is a colorless, odorless and
deadly gas.

4) Be careful when adjusting equipment with engine
running.



SAFETY (cont’d)

5) Keep hands, feet, hair and clothing away from

moving parts.

Before stepping on the SilaTube to install the last
bale pusher extension ALWAYS disengage the
pusher valve trigger mechanism since there is
RISK OF CRUSHING if not disengaged.

Do not refill fuel tank with engine running.
Always let the engine cool off for a couple of
minutes before refilling. Always use approved
fuel containers,

Do not operate the engine if fuel is spilled. Move
equipment away from the spill and avoid any
spark until the complete evaporation of the fuel.
9) Do not smoke while refueling.

10) Do not operate engine with any accumulation of

hay, leaves, dirt or any other combustible material
near the exhaust muffler.

11) Avoid touching the hot muftler and cooling fins
since they could cause burns to your skin.

SAFETY WITH MAINTENANCE
1} Perform the SilaTube maintenance according to
the recommendations contained in this manual.
2} Stop engine and relieve all hydraulic pressures

before doing inspection, maintenance or repairs.

Do not check spark with spark plug or wire
removed. Use the appropriate testing equipment.

Repgularly check fuel lines and fittings for leaks.
Repiace if necessary.

SAFETY IN TRANSPORT

1)

2)

3)

4)

Check local regulations for the transport of your
SilaTube on the road. 2
Be alert when pulling the SilaTube on the road.

Do not allow anyone to stand on it while in mo-

tion.

Maximum recommended towing speed on the road
is 25 MPH or 40 KMH.

Be careful while backing up.

SAFETY IN STORAGE

1)

2)

3)

4)

Let engine cool and drain fuel from tank.

Do not let children play in the area where the
SilaTube is stored.

Do not leave a ProTube installed on the SilaTube.

Do not let the SilaTube stand on the tires. Lower
it to the ground or on wooden blocks. THIS
WILL AVOID ANY ACCIDENTAL
CRUSHING OF ANIMALS OR ANYONE
WHO COULD CRAWL UNDER THE
EQUIPMENT.



DECALS

SAFETY DECALS

The safety decals are affixed wherever special safety ‘ . AT TE N TI N
precautions are indicated. Locate them on the ma-

chine and read them carefully. If a decal is damaged,
lost or illegible, install a new one. Each decal is FOR SAFE OPERATION, FOLLOW OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
identified with a letter and part number. The following IN OPERATOR'S MANUAL.

photos indicate where each one must be installed. KEEP HANDS, FEET AND CLOTHINGS AWAY FROM POWER
DRIVEN PARTS.

STOP ENGINE BEFORE LEAVING THE EQUIPMENT.

MACHINE HAS TO BE COMPLETELY STOPPED BEFORE
STARTING TO ADJUST OR LUBRICATE,

KEEP PEOPLE AND PETS AT SAFE DISTANCE FROM MACHINE.

KEEP ALL GUARDS AND SHIELDS IN PLACE.
]

POUR UN FONCTIONNEMENT SECURITAIRE SUIVRE LES
INSTRUCTIONS DANS LE MANUEL D'OPERATION,

A DANGER

TO AVOID SERIOUS INJURIES, KEEP CLEAR OF
EQUIPMENT WHILE IN OPERATION.

GARDER LES MAINS, PIEDS ET VETEMENTS ELOIGNES DES
ELEMENTS MOBILES OU ROTATIFS.

AVANT DE QUITTER LA MACHINE ARRETER LE MOTEUR.

. ARRETER COMPLETEMENT LA MACHINE FOUR EFFECTUER
L'ENTRETIEN ET L'AJUSTEMENT,

POUR EVITER DES BLESSURES GRAVES SE TENIR
LOIN DE CET EQUIPEMENT LORSQU'IL EST EN
MARCHE.

GARDER LES GENS ET LES ANIMAUX A UNE DISTANCE
SECURITAIRE.

GARDER TOUS LES ECRANS PROTECTEUR EN PLACE.
M

Figure 2 Figure 4
Decal A Part no.: A10!  Decal B Partno.: A102




DECALS (cont'd)

N\ ADANGER ///.

Figure 6
Decal C Part no.: A103

Figure 9

Figure 7
MAINTENANCE DECALS
The maintenance decals indicate the points requiring
lubrification. Refer to the maintenance section for
more details.
Figure 10
Decal E Part no.: A 105

ATTENTION
PERIODICALLY. —

VERIFIER LE NIVEAU Figure 11
D'HUILE PERIOD'QUE- Decal F Part no.: A 106
MENT.

Figure 8

Decal D Part no.: A104

-9.



STARTING-UP

Figure 12

Figure 14

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)
6)

7)

8)

-10-

BASIC START-UP PROCEDURES

STEP 1 APPLIES ONLY TO THE P-6300.

Please note, for shipment, the engine is
temporarily mounted in the transport position in
order not to exceed the legal width allowed on the
road. Consequently, it must be re-positioned
properly before starting.(Fig.12)

Lubricate all points and guide mechanisms
requiring grease, with a high quality lithium base
grease containing molybdenum disulfide (MoS,)
such as «Esso Unirex EP1 Moly», «DARINA
XL-Multi Season Moly, Grade #1» from Shell or
equivalent,

Check oil level in hydraulic reservoir. Use good
quality tractor transmission and hydraulic system
oil such as «Trans Hydraulic Duratran» from Petro
Canada, «DONAX TD» from Shell or equivalent.

Check tire pressure and adjust according to
recommendation indicated on the tires.

Check engine oil level.
Check the operation of all hydraulic cylinders.

Check the operation of the bale pusher

mechanism. It must operate freely and return to its
starting position automatically. If necessary,
adjust the end of stroke lug (Fig.13), the trigger
mechanism (Fig.14) or the length of the actuator
rod (Fig.15).

Check the surface of the stretcher arms for
smoothness. Any mark or protrusion could cause
tears to the ProTube.



STARTING-UP (cont’d)

GROUND PREPARATION

1) Choose a dry and well drained area.

2} Level and clean up site where the tubes will be
used.

3) If possible, provide a sand bed of 2" to 3" (5-8
cm.) thick. This will help reduce damage from
rodents.

ADJUSTMENT OF SILATUBE

Figure 15

STEP 1 APPLIES ONLY TO THE P-6300

1) Position the six (6) stretcher hydraulic cylinder
assemblies according to the size of ProTube used.
Use the outside holes for 4 ft. tubes, 48" to 56"
(1.22 to 1.42 m) (Fig.16). Use the inside holes for
5 ft. tubes, 56" to 66" (1.42 to 1.68 m) (Fig.17).

2) Locate the rear end of the SilaTube approximately
5'(1.5m) away from the point where you want to
position the end of the tube. This will compensate
for the slippage of the first couple of bales until
there is enough ground friction to push the
SilaTube forward.

EG

Figure 16 | 3) Adjust guides (A Fig,18) according to the width of

the bales. Use turnbuckles provided (B Fig.18).

20y

Figure 17 Figure 18

-11-



STARTING-UP (cont'd)

Figure 19

4)

5)

6)

7

Figure 21

Adjust front wheels elevation in order to maintain
a front ground clearance of approximately 3" (7.6
cm). (Fig. 19)

Adjust tongue to it’s most inward position. If there
is a risk of interference with the front of the
tractor, it is recommended to remove it. (Fig. 20)

Lower rear wheels in order to remove ground
friction while keeping it close to the ground. (Fig.
21) This adjustment may vary according to ground
conditions and topography.

The stopping pins are used to set the maximum
stretching of the ProTube according to bale size.
(Fig. 22)

Figure 22

-12-



STARTING-UP (cont'd)

8) Adjust the stopping pins according to the size and
general shape of the bales. This adjustment is done
with the first bale. It is preferable not to stretch the
tube more than necessary. (See step one of
operation, page 15.)

9) For maximum speed of operation set engine to full
throttle, although it is preferable to run it a speed
closer to your rate of bale supply to machine. This
will result in a more economical operation.

INSTALLATION OF TUBE H

Figure 23

In order to avoid complications, adhere to the -
following sequence:

1) Start engine.
2) Close stretcher arms to smallest diameter. (Fig. 23)

3) Install tube on stretcher arms. Place it so that the
name ProTube is facing outside when it unfolds.
Slide it to the bottom of the arms, being careful to
remove all wrinkles, since they could cause some
tearing of the tube. (Fig. 24)

4) At this stage, apply a SLIGHT AMOUNT OF
TENSION to the tube. Open each pair of stretcher
arms until the end of the internal square tubing
reaches the pilot hole of the outer guide tube. (Fig.
25 and Fig. 26)

Figure 24

Figure 25

-13-



STARTING-UP (cont'd)

5} Again check the tube position (Fig. 27) and
eliminate any wrinkles. Next, cut off all ties. (Fig
28)

6) Now it’s time to close the end of the tube. Pull out
the outer ply for approximately 36" (91 ¢m) and
tie properly. (Fig 29 and Fig 30)

Figure 26 |

Figure 27 Figure 29

Figure 28 Figure 30

-14 -



STARTING-UP (cont'd)

Figure 31

Figur 2 -

Figure 33

7

8)

The tube is now ready to be stretched. Actuate all
three valves SIMULTANEOQUSLY (Fig. 31).
Hold them until all stretcher arms are set against
the stopping pins which were pre-adjusted
according to the bales diameter and shape. (Step 1
of operation, below.)

STRETCH THE TUBE ONLY WHEN READY
TO OPERATE. It may lose some of its memory
if kept stretched for too long a period of time. If
you must stop loading bales for a while, BRING
THE TUBE DOWN TO A MODERATE TEN-
SION.

OPERATION

1

2)

3)

4)

5)

-15-

Before loading the first bale, disengage the pusher
trigger mechanism by raising the safety lever. (Fig.
32) This way, the first bale will move forward just
enought to verify the pre-setting of the stretcher
arms opening, (Step 8 of SilaTube adjustment.)
THERE SHOULD BE APPROXIMATELY 3"
(7.6 CM) OF CLEARANCE between the bale
and the inside of the stretcher arms (Fig 33). Re-
adjust stopping pins if necessary. (Fig. 22)

Reset the trigger mechanism by lowering the
safety lever. Engage the valve manually to
complete the cycle automatically.

It is recommended to use a spear (single or dou-
ble)} on your loader to drop the bales onto the
SilaTube.

Once the bale is dropped, back up immediately to
make room for the SilaTube's forward movement.

With the first two or three bales, it is possible that
the tube may have a tendency to slip depending on
the ground conditions. In order to minimize this
condition, the rear wheels can be lowered slightly
to reduce the amount of ground friction from the
machine. But be careful, the machine must remain
on the ground.



STARTING-UP (cont'd)

6) After the first 4 or 5 bales, lower the rear of the
SilaTube in order to increase ground friction. This
will ensure that the bales are real tight against each
other in the tube.

7) Towards the end of the tube, try to keep at least
36" (91 cm) of plastic, in order to close the tube

properly.

8) Disengage the pusher trigger mechanism (Fig. 32),
since there is risk of accidental crushing.

9) Install the pusher extension supplied with the
SilaTube (Fig. 34) to push the last bale into the
tube. AVOID pressing on the control mechanism
plate.

10) Manually operate the pusher valve (Fig. 35) until
the bale is fuily out of the SilaTube and return the
pusher to its starting position.

11) Remove the pusher extension and re-engage the
pusher trigger mechanism.

12) Close up end of ProTube as previously described.

. 7 13) Regularly inspect the ProTubes. If torn or
S o) £l punctured, repair openings with proper adhesive
Figure 35 tape.

-16 -



MAINTENANCE

Refer to the manufacturer’s instructions for the
engine.

Use a high quality lithium base grease containing
molybdenum disulfide (MoS, ) such as «Esso
Unirex EP1 Moly», «DARINA XL-Multi Season
Moly, Grade #1» from Shell or equivalent.

Wipe off all grease fittings with a clean cloth
before adding grease in order to avoid injecting
dirt or sand.

Repair or replace damaged grease fittings.

Lubricate long pusher guides every 8 hours of
operation.

Lubricate stretcher arms guides every 20 hours of
operation.

Lubricate all grease fittings every 20 hours of
operation.

Open, clean and lubricate wheel bearings once a
year.

9) Check oil level in hydraulic reservoir every 20
hours of operation. If necessary add good quality
tractor transmission oil and hydraulic system oil
such as «Trans Hydraulic Duratran» from Petro-
Canada, «DONAX TD» from Shell or equivalent.

10) Change oil filter after the first 50 hours of
operation and then every 250 hours. Use
replacement filter no. K-22001, PRONOVOST
part No. 32007.

11) Check all nuts and bolts once a year. If necessary
use torque chart on page 36.

12) Check all bolts on wheels after first 5 hours of
operation and then every 50 hours.

13) Check tire pressure every 50 hours. Adjust

according to manufacturer’s recommendation
indicated on the tires.

-17-



STORAGE

1) Store the SilaTube in a cool, dry place. 5} Clean your SilaTube,
2) Lower the SilaTube frame on wooden blocks. 6) Lubricate all points before storage.
3) Keep tires off the ground and cover them if left 7) Drain all fuel from tank.

exposed to the sun,

4) Keep all piston rods in the retracted position. This
will assure better protection against the elements.

-18 -



SPECIFICATIONS

P-6200
Overall length: 143" (3.63m) (without the 40" (102 ¢m) tongue)
Overall width: 100" (2.54m)
Height: 90¢" (2.29m) (transport position)
Bales diameter: 48" to 56" (1.22 4 1.42 m) diameter
Engine: B/S 9 HP
Starting: Manual
Two stages hydraulic pump: 3 gal at 2500 psi/ 11 gal at 1100 psi
Front hub: cap. 1000 pounds (450 kg) 4 bolts
Rear hub: cap. 1800 pounds (810 kg) 5 bolts
Front rim: 8.5" x 8" - 4 bolts
Rear rim: 15" x 6" - 5 bolts
Front tires: 18" x 8.5" x 8"
Rear tires: 5.9L15
Capacity: 100 bales per hour (Best conditions and experimented operator)
Oil tank capacity: 5.75 gal US (4.75 gal imp.) (21.75 liters)
Plastic tubes used: | ProTube 0.004 mil., 150' (47.72 m) length
No. P-62204 for bale 48" to 56" (1.22 4 1.42 m) diameter
Weight on tongue: 1100 pounds (495 kg) app.

Total weight:

3200 pounds (1440 kg) app.

P-6300

Overall length:
Overall width:
Height:

Bales diameter:
Engine:

Starting:

Two stages hydraulic pump:
Front hub:

Rear hub:

Front rim:

Rear rim:

Front tires:

Rear tires:
Capacity:

Oil tank capacity:
Plastic tubes used:

Weight on tongue:
Total weight:

143" (3.63 m} (without the 40" (102 cm) tongue)
112" (2.85 m)
96" (2.45 m) (transport position)
48" to 66" (1.22 4 1.68 m) diameter
B/S 9 HP
Manual
3 gal at 2500 psi / 11 gal at 1100 psi
cap. 1000 pounds (450 kg) 4 bolts
cap. 1800 pounds (810 kg) 5 bolts
8.5" x 8" - 4 bolts
15" x 6" - 5 bolts
18" x8.5"x 8"
5.9L15
100 bales per hour (Best conditions and experimented operator)
5.75 gal US (4.75 gal imp) (21.75 liters)
ProTube 0.004 mil., 150' (47.72 m) length
No. P-62204 for bales 48" to 56" (1.22 4 1.42 m) diameter
No. P-62205 for bales 56" to 66" (1.42 4 1.68 m) diameter
1200 pounds (540 kg) app.
3650 pounds (1642 kg) app.

-19 -



SILATUBE P-6200 ASSEMBLY (cont'd)




SILATUBE P-6200 ASSEMBLY (cont'd)

REF.

OO~ O bWk =

46
47
48
42
50
51
52
53

PART #

32015
32003
32000

32016
32017
1201
Std.
PN-18858
R-874
53015
32018
Std
Std
Std.
32019
51408
51407
32019
20E72
D-80051
32020
32021
Std
32022
32023
32024
DA3070-56
32014
Std.
Std.
32025
32026
32027
32028
Std.
32029
32030
32031
32007
Std.
32032
32033
Std.
32034
25TRO8
32035
32036
32037
R-1555
PN-5.90-15

32008

DESCRIPTION aTyY

1Y F= 1 T2 T3 T PR
1 spool control valve adjusted to 1500 psi {see details p. 30} .eeervrriiviiveninvcr
5 spool control valve SD5/6-P adjusted to 2500 psi (see details p. 29} .....oovvvvvnviiienn
B&S 9HP engine assembled with pump {see details p. 31) ..o
Locking mechanism, frt. wheels adjustment ...........cocoiiiim
LT =T =T PP PP
L2 o 11T T PPN
Bolt 5/8" NC x 2" Ig + nvlon 1ocknuUL ........ooiiiiiiiiiiie i cesinrisnises s annnss s rasessan s
Tire 18" X B.5" X 8 - 4 PIY 1oiiiiiii i i e e e r v n i r et
RiM 8" X 7" - A hOl8 oo e e e e e
Hub H-1000 (see details P. 32} .iiiiiiiiiiiiiiirieieiie e e rnra s s re s s s renrasasraanensattn
e A= - I 1= ORI
Bolt 1/2" NC x 1 1/2" Ig + nut & lock washer ....cc.ccoviiiiimr i
Grease fitting 1/4" - 2B straight ..........cooiviiiveiiiiii s e e
Cotter pin /32" X 1 172" Ig v s s e e
AdJUSTMEBNT TOU L.u ot s e s s e s rE s rra st r e aans
T g
Jack 2000 POUNTS CAPAGITY . .vvviiiiiiiiiiiiic s s s e e e e s aaes
ST T O U PP
Cylinder 2" x 72" Ig {see details sp. 28} ....ccovviiiiivie i e 2
T T FL T TP OO
YT {11 1 T PR
PUSHEE EXEENSION t it cd s a e e e
Bolt 5/8" NC x 3 1/2" lg + nut & lock washer ..........coiiviiiien e e
[T =T o U1 [ S PP
LI 5 o L 1= P
TONQUE PN ceeciieiiii e s e
Hair PIn B B2 ottt TS e e e ea s
TUrNBUCKIES 1O L i i i s s e s e e s e e nn s
Bolt 5/8" NC x 3 1/2" Ig + nylon IocKNUL ...ceerieeec i e e e
Bolt 7/16" NC x 3" Ig + nut + lock washer & flat washer ......cc.coooiiinn i,
Left bale guide .....coiveeriie i
(I3l o] (03 =T e o O SO VPP PPV PPPPN
ST Te Ta L s (=T L OO SO PP OO PP POV PPN
Right bale QUIGE .....ciicveiiiiiinri e s s
Bolt 5/8" NC x 2 1/2" Ig + nylon locKNUL .....ccceen i e e e e
BLIF: 121 | O
DiP SHEK truiieriiitiiie s st a et a e
Hydraulic oil filter adapter FSPT1O7-TE DNN .......coiiiiiimnicns i sesses s i seas
Paper filter K-22007 ... oot sr et e
Bolt 7/16" NC x 1" + nut & lock washer ... s
[T =TT 1 1 To T 2
10 1R =T 0 < P
Roll pin B/32" X T B/4" oottt e s e e
T 1 T
Cylinder 2.5" X 8" $td. ..vuiiiiiiiiiiiiiir et
RIGNT FEAI BXEL .vvuuiiernsirr i iitin i ira e et et r e e e e e
I i ==L (- [ e PP
Hub H-B11 {see details Pp. 33) ccc i s s s e e e
RiM 18" X B = B NOIES . 1vreiereiiiiiiirnein s rrrar e ss i s s e ana s
BT O IR N+ R P PPN
Arch cylinder (see details P. 27) ..ocivreririi i e e
Tension spring 1 %" X 3 12" g 1 iveeeriiiiiiii st e e e

LB EONNN S aANNS A sl maa sl oSSR 2R 22N ON s aNnheNNNNS S aaaa

-21-



SILATUBE P-6300 ASSEMBLY (cont'd)




SILATUBE P-6300 ASSEMBLY (cont'd)

REF.

OO~ phwWwNn =

L]

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
a7
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

PART #

32089
32003
32000

32016
32017
1201
Std.
PN-18858
R-874
53016
32080
Std.
Std.
Std.
320N
51408
51407
32019
20E72
D-60051
32092
32021
Std.
32022
32023
32024
DA3070-56
32014
Std.
Std.
32025
32026
32027
32028
Std.
32029
32030
32031
32007
Std.
32032
32033
Std.
32093
25TRO8
32036
32036
32037
R-15556
PN-5.80-15

320984
32008

DESCRIPTION aTy

Ty =T o - U OO
1 spool control valve adjusted to 1500 psi {(see details p. 30} ...ccooiiiiiiiiriiiiv e
5 spool control valve SD5/5-P adjusted to 2500 psi (see details p. 29) .ovvvveeviiiieiiiinernnnn
B&S 9HP engine assembled with pump {see details p. 31} i
Locking mechanism, frt. wheels adjustment .........ovcviriiiiiiii e e
JLIEe L= 0 LT 1T PO O UPP N
2 21T 3 T O PP
Bolt 5/8" NC x 2" Ig + nylon 1ocknuUt ...oviiiiiiiii ettt ee v e e e e e naenes
Tire 18" X 8.5" X 8 - 4 PIY coeereiiiriiicr s s e rr e it e r e e e e rr e e rn e aas
RIM 8" X 7" < & MOl ceee e et et s i st et e rns
Hub H-1000 {see details P. 32) .iviiiiiiiiiciiiire ittt tesn v vnraas s s e tassensnrasssnansnsnnsnn
[ o D LT Y
Bolt 1/2" NC x 1 1/2" Ig + nut & lock Washer ........coooiiiiiievin e eera e
Grease fitting 1/4" - 28 straight .........ociiii e
Cotter pin 5/32" X 1 /2" g v et e e eaaa e an e s
AdjustmEnt rod ... e e e e en e e e
Pl vt e rr st v e e e s e sase e e e e e e rnn en e eE e En e e o aaneaeanen et rnnaneraaarnan
JAck 2000 POUNCS CAOPACITY 1vvurerrnrrrarrrrriiiiiiiirarnrnrrsre st sattatrasttinsssnstienntinn
T PSSP
Cylinder 2" x 72" Ig {see details p. 2B} .iiiiiiic it r s ene s e e 2
T T T T U Oy
LV E=T T o (= ) 1 T O

Bolt 5/8" NC x 3 1/2" Ig + nut & lockwasher ..o
PUSNE QUILE vt e e s e s e v ey e e nn
I T 1 - PPN
LI 1o LN = T PR
o F 03 4 ST 2 S
TUrNbUCKIES 10" s s r s s s en e e e s r e e arna e an s
Bolt 5/8" NCx 3 1/2" Ig + nylon locknut ... e e s
Bolt 7/16" NC x 3" lg + nut + lock washer & flatwasher ...............coioviiiiie i
Left Dale guitde ... e e
(=Y 10 T o | PPN
Right PrOteC Ol .. ettt e vt tie v st rrrn s s v e rn e e nrn e rnn e en i
Right Bale guite ..ovi o i s e s aa s s e s r v et v rne s an e
Bolt 5/8" NC x 2 1/2" Ig + nylon locknUt ... ..ot e e re e e
LI L1 - 2 TP PP
T 1 o] O PPN
Hydraulic oil filter adapter FSPT1O7-TE DNN ...t cen s ress e anna s e e
Paper filter K-Z 200 T i e crie s e e e s s e
Bolt 7/18" NC x 1" + nut & lock Washer ........cocevriiiii e e e e cene
Drain plug /2 oo e e e e e aeas
L8118 T o | PSP PN
ROl PiN B3 2 X T B/ i it s s e e et et a e nenan
T P U P PPN
Cylinder 2.5" X 8" St ...iiiiiiiii e etk v h e ibas
ey =T T b O N
[ T T b U PN
Hub H-511 (s€e details p. 33) cuvrivriiiiiiiiiiiieerniiris sttt te st tea s bten s enraensssnsnsrennens
RiM 15" X B - B OIS ..o e e
TIre .0 X 1D - 4 Pl i e e e b a bt e v ian
Arch cylinder {see details P. 27) ..o e e
o T T [ O
Tension SPriNG T a7 X 3 2" 10 civiieiiii e s ra e s s ee e

== A OMNNN— 2NN 2 S R e ) el e e e e e B R e e e DR e e BRION = e e = N RS NN S S A oA



DETAIL OF ARCH MODEL P-6200

REF.

DN B WN = =

1

CYL. POSITIONS

PART # DESCRIPTION
30210 O T o T -
30215 LR 11 T - U
B0Z17 CyliINder oo e
Std. Bolt 5/8" NC x 2" lg + nut & lock washer ...........ooviiiiiiiiiiiainnns
Std.  Hair pin cotter 1/8" ... i
Std. ] o T PPN
32038 15 1= o 1= = 0 1
32039 L =1 o] § 1T 4o .
32040 StretCher armM ...
32090 StretCher PN e

-24-

| I |
v SN R =
=R R

2

r
—_—

QTY CYL. POSITION #

34656

-1

=N P =
o= N R
| = =R

1



DETAIL OF ARCH MODEL P-6300

“w @
-
3 4
c
1
CYL. POSITIONS

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY CYL. POSITION #
1234056

1 32096 StrEtChEr SUPPOI tiveieie it it resesrrrare s e rtrrtrru s rarararrrsssssninines 1 - - - -1
1 32097 StretCher SUPPOIT riviiire s e e e -1 - - - -
1 32098  StretCher SUPPOIt wvv v s et s e e e - - - -1 -
1 32099 ST =001 L= =11 0] o T o o PR - -1 1 - -
2 30ZT10 Cylinder o e e s e e 1 - - -1
2 30215 CyliNOEr coiii e s e e e e -1 - -1 -
2 30217 LR ] T T - -11 - -
3 Std. Bolt 5/8" NC x 2" Ig + nut & lockwasher .....c.cocovevcviiniiiiniiinnnnns 4 4 4 4 4 4
4 Std. [ T R U t11 111
b Std. Hair pin cotter 1/8" .ot viiiiiiverenserrareesnrenerensereanarensnnnnnnens 222 2 22
6 32038 LY o4 T=) | 1 ) PP 1 - - - -1
6 32039 Y N =T a1 | o L T O -1 - -1 -
6 32040 Ly (= o] U= < |1 1 e N - -11 - -
7 32095 StretCher PN e 1111 11
8 Std. Bolt 3/4" NC x 2 %" Ig + nut + lock washer & flat washer ................ 222 222

-25-



AUTOMATIC SYSTEM DETAIL

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION oTY
1 32041 LT L3 0] ] < 1
2 Std. Square head set screw B/16" NC x 3/4" Ig.cvviiiiiiiiiiini s 2
3 32042 FrONT SEOPPEE 1 etueuerneenenereeeaenarnerasrareenrrarsrarssasesrstirntstiisnsbsbssnssniisriisninna 1
4 K 37 e S o 1o T N 1
b 32012 Eve bolt 1/4" NC X 4" 4 NUL .o st s rrsms i ai s e 1
6 32010  Tension spring 7/16" NC X 4 3/4" Ig ....c.oorviriiiiiiiimi e, 1
7 Std. Bolt 3/8" NC X 1" 4 106K WaSHEI v s s e s sas e e 4
8 32003 1 spool control valve {see details p. 30) c..ooveiiiiiiniii o 1
9 32046  Spool handle ..o 1

10 Std. Bolt 3/8" NC x 1 1/2" Ig + nut + lock washer & flat washer ......................0s 2
11 32044  TriggQer SUDPPOIT ..oovviiivimiermiismims st s tat aetesasesastaierneesttinnnans 1
12 K0T I e o - PRIt 1
13 32009 Compression spring 7/16" X 27 g ..eocvvviiiiiiniiii i e 1
14 Std. Flat wWasher 174" oot ee s s s s s s s s s ar e en g 1
15 32047 Eye bolt 1/4" NC X 2 T/2" g ceenreeiee e s iiisis s ssss s s s s s nn s 1
16 Std. Bolt 1/4" NC x 3/4" Ig + nylon FCKNUL ... e s 1
17 Std. ROl Pin 1/4" X /4" i e b e ra e s s 1
18 R 0T T Y Y R 1
19 Std. U I | 1
20 51435 Clevis YOKE T/2"-NF Lot s crenr e e naer e 1
21 B1436 Pin 2" X 1 34" 1g . i verrcr ettt s s e ra e 1
22 R 0 s T 7o Y 1
23 Std. Bolt 1/4" NC x 1 3/4" + nylon locknUt ..o e 1
24 B0 01T =1 - T 1T g 2
25 Std. Bolt 1/4" NC x 2" Ig + nylon locknut ......coceeiniiniiis e 2

-26-



ARCH CYLINDER

REF.

O~ O T A=

30210
30215
30217

PART #

BU-334
OR-334
OR-018
PSP-334
OR-218
BU-218
CR12330
Std.
D-6000
D-6096
D-6097
D-6098
D-809%9
D-6100
D-6101
D-60923

16"
21“ @

23"

DESCRIPTION

Back-up 3/16" X 2 B/B" X 3" it
O-ring 3/18" X 2 B/8" X 3" i
O-ring 1/16" x 3/4" x 7/8" .
O-ring "heavy duty"” 3/168" x 2 5/8" x 3" .ociiiiiiciens
O-ring 1/8" x 1 1/4" X 1 12" o e,
Back-up 1/8" x 1 1/4" x 1 1/2" . i
Wiper 1/8" x 1 1/4" X 1 112" (s
NUE 778" NF it rr v r s s s e e e e e rm e ra e e e renns
Piston 3" di@l, cioviiiiseverisisissiaiiininisireisiseisisirarsasarnnnnas
Cylinder body 3" for 30ZT0 ...
Cylinder body 3" for 30Z15 ... v e
Cvylinder body 3" for 30217 ..o
Piston rod 1 1/4" for 30Z10 ... e
Piston rod 1 1/4" for 30Z15 . .viciiiiiiriiii i ee e
Piston rod 1 1/4" for 30Z17 ..o e
[ == T e - T P

-27-

QTY CYLINDER #

30210

—_ e el e ) el =3 = NG

30Z16

| e e e e el 3 = NN

30217

_ el e e = =3 RN



PUSHER CYLINDER # 20E72

REF,

—

000NN AWM=

)
Y NN

7,8

R

- 82 1/4" -
PART # DESCRIPTION QaTy
BU-326 Back-Up 3/18" X T B/ X 2 it e e a s 2
OR-326 O-ring 37187 X T BB X 2T it ereres st e eerere st s e e 2
OR-016 O-riNg 1771687 X B B X B4 it 1
OR-218 O-ring 178" X 1 114" X T 1 2 i e e e enrn e ians 1
BU-218 Back-up 1/8" X 1 1/4" X 1 172 (it iiirecee it ees s rnene s rnennens 1

CR12330  Wiper 1/8" X 1 174" X T 1 2 1 iiiiiiiiirriir i iisisresinaiasrrrmnsars s rarasa e srr e 1
Stid. L 7 A | 1
D-6102 Cylinder body 2" dia. for 20E72 ... i e e e 1
D-6103 Piston rod 1 1/4" dia. for 20E7 2 . i s s b et st etrban et nre s 1
D-6032 [T Ta B - U 1
D-B020  PiStON 2" dil. vvieiiiiiiiiiiisiiiiiiiiiie st sttt st s et et e et e ee e ahs 1

-28-



5 SPOOL CONTROL VALVE # 32000

11-[EVTT6050% —>

10- [ 3CAP21037¢ ] I‘ﬁihﬁn
9-[X¥0BI05000 ]

LCUANHSEZ6

REF.

—
QW O Wk -

N S G Y
O~ WM -

7- XKIT005000

PART #

32070
32071
32072
32073
32074
32075
32076
32077
32078
32078
32080
32081
32082
32083
32084
32085
32086
32087

12-

-13

- [LTRP31200

()
+ e 'fﬂ‘
4- [ IANE220210 } i ''''
3-[ 30717243250 | ;‘\’p ] S
2. ' 17-[3XLEVIDE000 | ""
1- [ 3XKITI05HO | 18- [LVITE05035 |
DESCRIPTION QTyY
Relief valve {adjusted to 2500 PSil covvereiiciiiii e 1
£ o o] 4o T PP 1
SPriNg SEAL PUSHET 1.uvviiiiii e e e ettt s s s s e r e e s e e s 1
21 o T OO PSPEPI 1
LT | O PP 1
[ (0T B 0 - O O U 1
Kit VR .o e PP 1
L0 3 T 10
L] o111 T I PP PP b
[ o Fo T T T OO PRRPI 5
BOI VB X T oot e et r e r e e e r e a e e a et e et e e e rn e 10
PIUG SA B ..t it e n 2
T T 1
Valve hoUSING v e 1
PIUG BSP 178 ittt i e e e 1
Valve SPOOL oo e e es s b
T O PP b
Bolt ME X35 .o PN 10



1 SPOOL CONTROL VALVE # 32003

REF.

—
SCWoo~NODG R WN=

i N I W gy
CQo~NoOmphWN=

PART #

32051
32052
32053
32054
32055
32056
32067
32058
320569
32060
32061
32062
32063
32064
32065
32066
32067
32068
32069

DESCRIPTION QTyY
Relief plug 378 oo s e 1
Relief spring {adjusted to 1500PSi) coveveviiiiiii 1
0L T 2T JEcTU] ¢+ Lo (O 1
Relief Dall B/ ooiriiiiiiiiii it s eee e e e e a e 1
LY== | 1
[ L= 1= O 11T T Y 1
L T T T | P 2
SPO0OI COIIAEN et e e 1
BUSHING 0.4.30" Ig +.vuvnveriirtieiriarnrrerrrnieraereierrrarererarersrriassiersassiarsessinirarnsrros 1
20 PSP 4
O T« Y PP PP PP 1
0 | PP 1
LOCK WASBNET L it e e g 1
SPrNG WASHET L.iviiii i s e 1
Valve hoUSING ..o e e 1
Handle Bracket ......ooiviviiiii e e e 1
(Lo T 1 T A PRSP S 2
5 PP PPPRI 2
Y= -3 o o | N 1



ENGINE ASSEMBLY WITH PUMP

REF.

=) OO0~ O R WN -

—

PART #

- 32011

32006
320056
32004
32088
Std.
Std.
32002
Sud
Std.
Std.

DESCRIPTION aTY
ENging B&S OHP ittt e e e 1
Flexible coupling {11091 LO9E 1") 1" difl. 1ivirerreeiiiinririniirinenisierinsereriiornsesnanss 1
Flexible coupling (11070 iNSert) oo er e e e n e res 1
Flexible coupling (26088 LO95 2™ %" dig. cvvviiviiniiiiirce v eicr v ea e 1
AT [T ) g o I T T T T 1
Bolt 3/8" NC x 1" Ig + 10Ck Washer ....ccovnciiiiire s 4
Bolt 5/16" NC x 3/4" Ig + 10Ck WaSher ....civiiiiiiiiiiii e e 4
Low pressure pump adjusted t0 TT00 DSi vuviriririrrrrrnrmmirrrairrrissiriresssnrane 1
MV 00drUTT Ky T/ i e e e e e e e e 1
Socket set screw B/16" NC X 172" L 2

1

Square key 1/4" x 1 1/2" Ig

.........................................................................

-31-



FRONT HUB H1000

REF.

VA EWN =

PART #

Std.
53019
53020
53021
53022
53023
53024
53025

DESCRIPTION QTYy
Cotter Pin B/ 18" X 1 T2 i e e e ra e r e rrnes 1
DUSE CAP 1.973 i wire it e e e e e e 1
Castel NUT 1" NF o v e s s rs s ra st e e s amen 1
Qil seal N0. CRBZ23BO0 ... ..o e e ra s 1
Roller bearing Timken: cone N0, LA4B43 ... cenieiiiiiiiiiie v ve et vy anae ne e 2
Roller bearing Timken: cup no. LA4B10 ...coiiiiiiiiiciii e s 2
Rim sCrew /2" e 4

1

Hub only H1000

-32-



REAR HUB H511

REF.

—_

OO0~ W -

PART #

Std.
32100
32101
32102
32103
32104
321056
32106
61531
51530

DESCRIPTION

Cotter pin 3/16" x 1 1/2"

.....................................................

BTy o o T L O I PPN
L0 T T T T 2 R | P
O T Y=Y -1 i I N

Roller bearing Timken
Roller bearing Timken

.....................................................

R T = s A" = 21 1 T
HUb only HB T T i i st s s g g s e atasas st s arararasrsansanss

Roller bearing Timken
Roller bearing Timken

: cup no. LM67010..

: cone no. LM67048

-33-

.....................................................

.....................................................



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM




HYDRAULIC SYSTEM (cont'd)

REF.

DO~ hWWh = —

PART #

D-8667
D-8754
Std.
D-8663
D-8750
32000
D-8668
D-876b
Std.
Std.
5td.
32002
D-8727
D-8768
D-8725
D-8765
D-8678
D-8762
Std.
30210
30215
30217
D-8723
D-8763
D-8675
D-8676
D-8760
D-8680
Std.
D-8724
D-8764
Std.
D-8673
D-8679
D-8677
D-8761
D-8674
D-8768
Std.

25TRO8
Std.
D-BGG6E
D-8763
D-8665
D-86G4
D-8761
D-8672
Std.
D-8671
D-8757
D-8670
20E72
D-86639
D-8756
Std.
Std.
Std.
Std.
32003

aTy

P-6200 P-6300

DESCRIPTION

Hose %" x 74" Ig + 2 fittings SUTOB ...ivvruie i ciereree s s s s s e 1
Hose %" x 79" Ig + 2 fittings 8U108 ... -
FIttiNG G315 BB cieivirrucreeeririnireaceriirrrrrrrnrrr sy rrrenissssrrnsssnssmrassseremnninsrhnanessonmnnnremnaremrannenenn 2
Hose %" x 130" Ig + 1 fitting 8U108 & 1 fitting BUTT2 ...c.oviiiiiiiimininimmii s s 1
Hose %" x 147" lg + 1 fitting 8U108 & 1 fitting 8U112 ........ -
5 spool control valve adjusted to 2500 psi (see details p. 29} .. 1
Hose %" x 38" Ig + 2 fittings BUT08 .......covvviiniiiinciiiiiniens 1
Hose %" x 40" Ig + 2 fittings 8U108 ... -
R I S PP 3
Straight female pipe to male pipe %" C30BIXB ....cviiiiiiii i 3
T TR PP TSN 1
Two stages 4/11 low pressure hydraulic pump adjusted to 1100 psi

Low pressure hose 1" x 1168 2" Ig ..o e e

Low pressure hose 1" x 128" Ig ......e0ve

Hose 3/8" x 37" g + 2 fittings 6U106 ...
Hose 3/8" x 42" lg + 2 fittings 6U106 ...
Hose 3/8" x 117" Ig + 2 fittings 6U106 ..
Hose 3/8" x 118" Ig + 2 fittings 6U106 .
B I 7 U
Cylinder 3" x 10" Stroke ....cocviiiiiiniin i raeee
Cylinder 3" x 15" SHOKE «ivvciiiininiiriiieiririr e
Cylinder 3" x 17" stroke ..oeccvvvnvinniiinnnnns
Hose 3/8" x 19 %" Ig + 2 fittings BU106
Hose 3/8” x 25" Ig + 2 fittings 6U106 ...
Hose 3/8" x 31" Ig + 2 fittings 6U106 ...
Hose 3/8" x 68" lg + 2 fittings 6U106 ...
Hose 3/8" x 64" Ig + 2 fittings BUTOG ... .coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiimr s i s s sas s arsna e
Hose 3/8" x 11 %" Ig + 2 fittings 6U106
Fitting 9405 BX6..cccvcivviniieimnininiiinininen,
Hose 3/8" x 22" Ig + 2 fittings 6U106 ...
Hose 3/8" x 27" Ig + 2 fittings 6U106 ...
Close nipple 3/8" ..o
Hose 3/8" x 43 %" Ig + 2 fittings U106 .,
Hose 3/8" x 13 %" Ig + 2 fittings BU106
Hose 3/8" x 50 %" Ig + 2 fittings 6U106 ..

Hose 3/8" x 48" Ig + 2 fittings 6U106 ......

Hose 3/8" x 123" Ig + 2 fittings BUT0B ...c.ooevieiiiiiiiiininnnn

HOSE BUTOB 1iivvvvrerrrrrerrensierenesimemeeeneeeeieiassisiacastsnsinnaeises

Street elbow 3/4" 9070 .

Paper filter 32007 + hydraulic oil filter adapter 32031 ..ciiiviiiviirm 1
O Lo A L O T OO PPUUTUUR 2
SHreat BlDOW 378" B0 iiiiiiiieieririnnrr v ra sy rae e ne et iha e AL R e R R h Rt rraa s 4
Hose 3/8" x 40 %" Ig + 2 fittings BUT0B .....cccciiiiiiiiiiiiii e e e 1

Hose 3/8" x 48" Ig + 2 fittings BUTOB .. ciuiiiiiiiniininirrnrierriria s rasas s seasssrasssssssenssssnsesan -
Hose 3/8" x 38" Ig + 2 fittings BUT06 . .cvniiiiiiiniini s i 1
Hose 3/8" x 159" Ig + 2 fittings BUTOB .ocoviviiint i iirimias i sirmnranisrn iy sreems e e s eesennaseeeniaan 2
Hose 3/8" x 166" Ig + 2 fittings BUTO6 ... ..ociiiiimiiimnimiirri s s s s s ea s an -
Hose 3/8" x 118" Ig + 1 fitting 8U106 & 1 fitting BUT08 .......ociiiiiiinnnn e 1
L Tl TR L T <L O U S PP 2
Hose 3/8" x 125" lg + 1 fitting 6U106 & 1 fitting BUT08 ...c..iiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiniin e 1
Hose 3/8" x 130" Ig + 1 fitting BUT06 & 1 fitting BUTO08 ..coiiiivini i -
Hose 3/8" x 20" Ig + 1 fitting BU108 & 1 fitting BUTOB . .coviviimeei i 1
CYINGEE 2" X 72" SIFOKE 1vvvvrsreeeeeeeeieieeiieir bt s e s s bababab s e e ebarat i e aT R R a e d e e s ra e 2
Hose 3/8" x 23%" Ig + 1 fitting BU106 & 1 fitting BUT08 ....iiiiiiiiiiiiiinin i e 2
Hose 3/8" x 26" Ig + 1 fitting 6U106 & 1 fitting BUTOR ..iivvvieiiiiiii i e, -
Street @lDOW 2™ D0 i e e R e R e e s eeeans 2

FItting G405 X8 .. cvveee i iririrssiniisiisisrsra s s s s s it e e e 2
Fitting G408 BT 2 .vvvvetiiirreiririrrne s rrrrmnssssessrstaiasssisrssssis s snsas et sbsbaietsbatasirssrsesnrnnass 2
i a e T B R T 3 T PP 10
1 spool control valve adjusted to 1500 psi {see details p. 30) ... e 1

-35-

-

RN =S MR N = Bm,ees =2

—_ N =

P R =R ==, BN =S-SR,

S OoOMNMMRNNN D N2 =



TORQUE CHART

TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE

Thread UNC and UNF || Grade 2 O Grades € €0 (X) |Gradeg* €Yy ®
Bolt size Torque Torque Torque
Pound feet |Newtonmeters| Pound feet |Newtonmeters| Pound feet |Newton meters
Inches mm min.  max. min.  max. min.  max. min.  max. min.  max. min. max.
1/4 6.35 5 6 6.8 8.13 9 11 12.2 14,9 12 15 16.3 303
5/16 7.94 10 12 13.6 16.3 17 20.5 23.1 27.8 24 29 325 39.3
3/8 9.53 20 23 271 31.2 35 42 47.5 57.0 45 54 61.0 73.2
7716 11.11 30 35 40.7 474 54 64 73.2 86.8 70 84 949 1139
172 12.70 45 52 61.0 70.5 80 96| 108.5 130.2 110 132 1492 179.0
9/16 14,29 65 75 88.1 1016 110 132 | 149.2 179.0 160 192 | 217.0 2604
5/8 15.88 95 105 1287 1423 150 180 ) 203.4 244.1 220 264 | 2983 358.0
3/4 19.05 150 185 203.3 250.7 270 324 | 366.1 4393 380 456 5153 618.3
718 22.23 160 2001 2168 271.0 400 480 | 5424 650.9 600 7201 813.6 976.3
1 25.40 250 3001 3388 406.5 580 696 | 786.5 943.8 900 1080 | 1220.4 1464.5
11/8 25.58 - - - - 800 880 | 1084.8 1193.3 1280 1440 | 1735.7 1952.6
11/4 31.75 - - - - 1120 1240 | 1518.7 1681.4 1820 2000 | 2467.9 2712.0
13/8 34.93 - - - - 1460 1680 | 1979.8 2278.1 2380 272032273 36883
1122 38.10 - - - - 1940 2200 (2630.6 2983.2 | 3160 3560 |4285.0 48274
* Thick nuts must be used with grade 8 bolts.
— Grade 4T O @ Grade 7T @ Grade 8T @
Yt
é g § g Torque Torque Torque
=3
N =
@ E £ Pound feet |Newtonmeters| Poundfeet |Newtonmeters| Pound feet |Newton meters
[+
min, max, min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max.
M6 UNC 1.00 3.6 5.8 49 7.9 5.8 94 7.9 12.7 7.2 10 9.8 13.6
M8 UNC 1.25 7.2 14 9.8 19 17 22 23 29.8 20 26 27.1 35.2
M10 UNC 1.5 20 25 27.1 33.9 34 40 46.1 54.2 38 46 51.5 62.3
MIi2 TUNC 1.75 28 34 379 46.1 51 59 69.1 79.9 57 66 77.2 894
M14 UNC 2.0 49 56 66.4 75.9 81 93 109.8 126 96 109 130.1 1477
M16 UNC 2.0 67 77 90.8 104.3 116 130 | 157.2 176.2 129 1451 1748 196,53
M18 UNC 2.0 88 100 | 11%.2 136 150 168 | 203.3 2276 175 1941 237.1 2629
M20 UNC 25 108 130 | 1463 176.2 186 205 252 2778 213 2491 288.6 3374
M8 UNF 1.0 12 17 16.3 23 19 27 25.7 36.6 22 31 29.8 42
M10 UNF 1.25 20 29 27.1 393 35 47 47.4 63.7 40 52 542 70.5
M12 UNF 1.25 31 41 42 55.6 56 68 75.9 92.1 62 75 g4 101.6
M14 UNF 1.5 52 64 70.5 86.7 90 106 122 1436 107 124 145 168
Ml6 UNF 1.5 69 83 935 1125 120 138 | 162.6 187 140 158 | 1897 214.1
MI18 UNF 1.5 100 117 136 1585 177 199 | 2398 269.6 202 231 273.7 313
M20 UNF 1.5 132 150 | 178.9 2033 206 242 | 279.1 3279 246 280 | 3333 3916

Use the above torques when special torque is not given,
NOTE: 'These values apply to fasteners as received from supplier, dry, or when lubricated with normal engine oil. They do

not apply if extreme pressure lubricants are used.

-36-




2

WARRANTY

PRONOVOST warrants this product to the initial
purchaser for the period of one year from the date of
purchase against defects in materials and
workmanship.

We will replace or repair defective parts free of charge
if they are returned to our plant in St-Tite, Quebec,
Canada.

Transportation charges are born by the customer. This
warranty is not transferable.

Tires and gasoline engine are covered by the
manufacturers of these items.

All PRONOVOST spare parts purchased are covered
by a three (3) month warranty.

This warranty becomes void and nul if the equipment
is modified, breaks down as result of an accident, if
not operated according to manufacturer’s
recommendations, damaged by negligence or if
maintenance has not been carried out as specified.

Our obligation is limited to the replacement or repair
of the defective part. PRONOVOST accepts no
responsibility for direct or indirect consequential
damages of any kind.

-37-









Ce manuel est aussi disponible en frangais.
Veuillez téléphoner.

[RoNovosTl

INNOVATION - EXCELLENCE

LES MACHINERIES PRONOVOST INC.

260, route 159,

Saint-Tite, Québec, Canada, GOX 3HO

Tél.: (418) 365-75651, Fax: {418) 365-7954



	#1000M to #1011M and #1014 to #1194
	Return to silatube index
	P-6200
	P-6300
	DETAIL OF ARCH P-6200
	DETAIL OF ARCH P-6300
	AUTOMATIC SYSTEM DETAIL
	ARCH CYLINDER
	20E72
	32000
	32003
	ENGINE ASSEMBLY WITH PUMP
	HUB (H1000)
	HUB (H511)
	HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
	Following year

